

AMENDMENT TO CHARTER OF BRIGHT STAR SECONDARY CHARTER ACADEMY

This Amendment to the Charter of Bright Star Secondary Charter Academy ("Amendment") is made between the Charter Authorizer, Los Angeles Unified School District ("LAUSD" or "District"), a California public school district, and Bright Star Schools ("BSS"), a California non-profit corporation, ("Parties") operating a California public charter school known as Bright Star Secondary Charter Academy ("Charter School").

This Amendment is to be read in conjunction with and shall expressly amend the Charter of Bright Star Secondary Charter Academy approved by the Los Angeles Unified School District Board of Education on **November 10, 2015** ("Charter"). The effective date of this Amendment is the date of execution between Parties.

A. WHEREAS, at their March 13, 2020 governing board meeting, Bright Star Schools passed a resolution to update BSS operated LAUSD-approved Charters "to reflect the most current location of the campus if the campus has moved, OR the location of a future campus, should a campus require a move.";

B. WHEREAS, District and Charter School jointly agree to amend certain provisions of the Charter to reflect District policy and applicable state and federal laws, statutes, and regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby acknowledge the adequacy of the consideration given for this Amendment and, notwithstanding any provision to the contrary set forth in the Charter, the parties hereto expressly agree as follows:

1. <u>Charter School location and contact address</u>: The Charter shall be amended to reflect that the current location and contact address for the Charter School are:

Current location:	1600 W. Imperial Hwy. Los Angeles, CA 90047.
Contact address:	600 S. La Fayette Park Place, Suite 302 Los Angeles, CA 90057.

The Charter School warrants that it shall continue to serve students in the 90016, 90008, 90043, 90056 zip codes.

The Charter School's LAUSD Board District is now 1 and its LAUSD Local District remains West.

2. All other provisions of the Charter shall remain in effect.

12/4/2020 DATED: December ____, 2020

BRIGHT STAR SECONDARY CHARTER ACADEMY

	DocuSigned by:	
D	Hrag Hamalian	
ву:	F0627611F0E64BB	
Title:	Executive Director	

Authorized Representative of Stella High Charter Academy

DATED: December <u>04</u>, 2020

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

By: ______ Title: Director

Authorized Representative of Los Angeles Unified School District